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Withdrawal authorized. SEcrioN 8. Any member of such 
company may withdraw therefrom by surrendering his pol-
icy for cancellation at any time while the company continues 
the business for which it was formed, by giving notice in writ-
ing to the secretary and, paying hiz share of all claims then 
existing against it; and such company may cancel any policy 
by giving the insured notice to that effect. In ease of the 
withdrawal of a member or the cancellation of a policy • the 
company shall return the unearned premium, if any, leas twen-
ty-five per cent. 

Report required. SEcrioN 9. On or before the first day of 
March of each year the president and secretary of every such 
company shall prepare, under their oaths, and transmit to the 
commissioner of insurance a statement of the condition of the 
company on the thirty-first day of December then next preced-
ing and shall, at the time of filing such annual statement, pay 
to the commissioner of insurance a license fee of twenty-five 

. ($25) dollars which shall be in lieu of all other fees and taxes. 

SECTION 10. This act shall take effect and be in force from 
and after its passage and publication. 

Approved March 29, 1905. 

No. 675, A.] 	 [Published March 31, 1905. 

CHAPTER 56. 
AN ACT to amend section 1668 of the statutes of 1898 as 

amended by chapter 334 of the laws of 1899, being an act to 
fix the size of the cranberry barrel. 

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and 
assembly, do enact as follows: 

Barrel; cranberry measure; stamp; fraud. SEarioN 1. sec-
tion 1668 of the statutes of 1898 is hereby amended by striking 
out all after the word "measure" in the eighth line of said 
section, to the word "all" in the tenth line of said section, 
as the same appears in the revised statutes of 1898; and insert- 
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ing in lieu thereof the following: "The legal and standard 
barrel for cranberries shall measure not less than twenty-five 
and one-quarter inches between the heads inside; the diameter 
of the head shall be sixteen and one-quarter inches, including 
the beveled edge; the outside bilge, circumference, shall meas-
ure not less than fifty-eight and one-half inches, the thickness 
of the staves being four-tenths of an inch. But any barrel of 
different form, but of the same interior capacity shall be con-
sidered a lege, and standard barrel." So that when said sec-
tion is so amended it shall read as follows: Section 1668. A 
barrel shall contain thirty-one and one-half gallons and the 
hogshead two barrels; a dry gallon shall contain two hundred 
eighty-two cubic inches; a liquid gallon two hundred thirty-
one cubic inches; a barrel of flour measured by weight shall 
contain one hundred ninety-six pounds; a barrel of potatoes 
one hundred seventy-two pounds; a barrel of unslaked lime 
two hundred pounds; a barrel of apples or pears shall repre-
sent a quantity equal to one hundred quarts of grain or dry 
measure. The legal and standard barrel for cranberries shall 
measure not less than twenty-five and one-quarter inches be-
tween the heads inside; the diameter of the head shall be six-
teen and one-quarter inches, including the beveled edge; the 
outside bilge, circumference, shall measure not less than fifty-
eight and one-half inches, the thickness of the staves being 
four-tenths of an inch. But, any barrel of different form, but 
of the same interior oapaoity shall be considered a legal and 
standard barrel. All sales of cranberries in packages of less 
than one barrel, shall be by the bushel or quart, struck or level 
dry measure. A bushel crate for cranberries shall be twenty-
two inches long, twelve inches wide, by seven and one-half inches 
high, inside measure. Every manufacturer of cranberry bar-
rels shall stamp or brand his name with the letter "W. S.," 
on the outside of such barrels to indicate • that they are the 
Wisconsin standard size. Any person selling cranberries in 
barrels of less capacity than is herein provided for shall be 
liable to the purchaser in damages to three times the amount 
ef the shortage therein; and any person who shall stamp or 
brand a cranberry barrel of less capacity than is herein pre-
scribed, with the letters "W. S." shall forfeit • • • not 
less than five, nor more than twenty-five dollars for each of-
fense. All contracts for the sale of cranberries by the barrel 
or crate, unless it is otherwise specially stipulated shall be con-
strued to mean barrels or crates of the capacity herein pre-
scribed, 
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SzerioN 2. This act shall take effect and be in force from 
and .after its passage and publication. 

Approved March 29, 1905. 

Substitute for No. 434, S.] 	[Published March 31, 1905. 

CHAPTER 57. 

AN ACT to detach certain territory from the county of Vilas 
and to attach same to the county of Oneida in the state of 
Wisconsin, and to change the boundaries of certain towns in 
the county of Oneida and county of Vilas in the state of 
Wisconsin. 

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and 
assembly, do enact as follows: 

Territory detached. SECTION 1. Townships No. 39 N of 
of R No. 6 E and No. 39 N of R 7 E in the state of Wisconsin 
are hereby detached from the county of Vilas, and attached to 
and made part of the county of Oneida. 

Territory attached; town of Flambeau. SECTION 2. All 
that part of township No. 40 N of R 4 and township No. 40 
N of R 5 in Vilas county, which is now a part of the town of 
Minocqua, in Vilas county, is hereby attached to and made a 
part of the town of Flambeau in said county. 

Territory attached; town of Arbor Vitae. SECTION 3. All 
the remaining portions of what is now the town of Minocqua, 
in Vilas county, excepting the portion attached to the county 
of Oneida, is hereby attached to and made a part of the town 
of Arbor Vitae in Vilas county, Wisconsin. 

Minocqtut, town of, defined. SECTION 4. The town of Min-
ocqua, as formerly existing in Vilas county, is hereby vacated 
and set aside, and there is hereby created in lieu thereof the 
town of Minocqua in Oneida county, Wisconsin. Said town 
of Minocqua in Oneida county, Wisconsin, shall consist of 
the following territory. Township No. 39 N of R 6 and R 7 E 


